GB 0218 D 1872

Gwent Record Office

This catalogue was digitised by The National Archives as part of the National
Register of Archives digitisation project

NRA 39003

The National Archives




County Hall
Cwmbriin
ADGH/JR

GWENT COUNTY RECORD OFFICE

L]

Catalogue

of the

records of the

Gwent Federation of Young Farmers® Clubs

D 1872

May 1995




Gwent Federation of Young Farmers® Clubs

The inaugural meeting of the Monmouthshire Federation of Young Farmers' Clubs was held in 1938. It

became known as the Gwent Federation during the 1970s. For history see D1872.95; for history of the

young farmers’ movement in Wales see D1872.115.

The bulk of the collection consists of files. These have been catalogued as received. Tt should be noted that

D1872.44 contains material of a personal nature and cannot be consulted without the depositor’s permission.

CONTENTS

Minutes 1958-78 (D1872. 1-21)

Financial 1955-75 (D1872. 22-27)

Correspondence 1958-87 (D1872. 28-45)

Year books and annual reports 1946-88 (D1872.46-49)
Annual county rallies 1965-79 (D1872.50-61)
Competitions 1939-81 (D1872.62-83)

Miscellaneous 1949-87 (D1872.84-95)

National Fed. YFC 1964-83 (D1872.96-115)

page

1-3

3-5



D1872.

D1872.

D1872.

DI1872.

D1872.

D1872.

D1872.

D1872.

D1872.

Gwent Federation of Young Farmers' Clubs

Minutes

Agendas for meetings of "assorted’ member
clubs 1958-1964

Minutes of County Executive Committee
1962-1964

Minutes of County Executive Committee
1963 - 1970

Minutes of County Executive Committee
1968-1970

Minutes of County Executive Committee
1970-1976

Minutes of County Executive Committee
1974-1976

Minutes of County Executive Committee
1977

with National Federation of Young Farmers”
Clubs discussion paper, A 'Farming” Future

For Young Farmers? n.d. c. 1977

Register of attendances at various county
committee meetings 1975-1978

County Girls” Committee minutes 1961-1977

1958 - 1964

1962 - 1964

1963 - 1970

1968 - 1970

1970 - 1976

1974 - 1976

1977

1975 - 1978

1961 - 1977



D1872.10

D1872.11

D1872.12

D1872.13

D1872.14

D1872.15

D1872.16

DI1872.17

D1872.18

D1872.19

D1872.20

County Girls' Committee Minutes and
correspondence 1964-1968

County Girls’ Committee agendas, minutes
and correspondence 1964-1971

County Girls’ Committee correspondence
and minutes 1969-1971

including sub-committee minutes

Finance and General Purposes committee
minutes 1964-1970

Finance and General Purposes committee
minutes 1971-1976

Recruitment and Development committee
minutes, correspondence and miscellaneous
papers

ditto

ditto

Minutes of miscellaneous commitiees
including Finance and General Purposes,
working party for entertainment,
Recruitment and Development, County
Girls and County Rally

ditto

ditto

1964 - 1968

1964 - 1971

1969 - 1971

1964 - 1970

1971 - 1976

1960 - 1965

1965 - 1969

1971 - 1972

1965 - 1970

1968 - 1971

1971 - 1973



http://D1872.ll

D1872.21

D1872.22

D1872.23

D1872.24

D1872.25

D1872.26

D1872.27

D1872.28

D1872.29

D1872.30

D1872.31

County sheep project committee minute book

Financial
Monmouthshire Federation accounts

mainly balance sheets

Monmouthshire Federation income and expenditure
account book

ditto

ditto

ditto account book

with correspondence re financial matters and
income and expenditure sheets

Correspondence re county council grant with
financial reports

Correspondence

County executive committee correspondence

ditto

ditto

County project committee correspondence
with some minutes

1973

1955 - 1972

1956 - 1963

1963 - 1971

1966 - 1972

1971 - 1975

1969 - 1972

1958

1966 - 1970

1971 - 1974

1968 - 1971




D1872.32

D1872.33

D1872.34

D1872.35

D1872.36

D1872.37

D1872.38

D1872.39

D1872.40

D1872.41

D1872.42

D1872.43

Correspondence with National Farmers® Union

Miscellaneous correspondence mainly re
competitions

ditto; also miscellaneous minutes

ditto

Correspondence with Chepstow YFC

orrespondence with various yvoung farmers® clubs
C pond th young f " club

Bassaleg and Henllys YFC correspondence 1977-1983
includes minutes of various county committees
1964-1983

Bassaleg and Henllys YFC correspondence

Bassaleg and Henllys YFC correspondence

ditto

ditto

Correspondence and papers re formation and
dissolution of clubs 1953-1969

with membership lists 1964-66 and statistics
1963, 1973

1959 - 1970

1961 - 1969

1970s

1974 - 1976

1970

1970 - 1976

1964 - 1983

1980 - 1981

1984 - 1985

1985 - 1986

1986 - 1987

1953 - 1973




D1872.44

D1872.45

D1872.46

D1872.47

D1872.48

D1872.49

D1872.50

D1872.51

D18§72.52

D1872.53

Correspondence and related papers regarding

conditions and appointment of organising secretary

includes application for post

[to be consulted only with depositor’s permission]

Mewsletters and circulars 1964-66, 1966-68
1970-71

Year books and Annual Reports

County organiser’s annual reports 1946-62

with [at back] NFYFC report of lectures and
discussions at County Organisers’ conference
in Cirencester 1951

Year books 1964-1970 (1969 missing)

Annual report (typescript) includes minutes
of AGM 1978 and accounts 1979

Year book

Annual County Rallies

Minutes of county rally committee

with circulars and correspondence

ditto

ditto with competition results and mark sheets
(2 bundles)

ditto

1956 - 1969

1964 - 1971

1946 - 1962

1964 - 1970

1979

1988

1965

1966

1968-1969

1971




D1872.54

D1872.55

D1872.56

D1872.57

D1872.58

D1872.59

D1872.60

D1872.61

D1872.62

D1872.63

DIB72.64

ditto with competition results
(2 bundles)

ditto

ditto competition results 1973 with
miscellaneous papers re county rallies
1974-77 and minutes and circulars of
NFYFC 1975-T6

Minutes of county rally committee

ditto

ditto with entry forms and correspondence,
circulars and NFYFC minutes

ACR committee minutes, correspondence and
competition mark sheets
(2 bundles)

Competitions

ditto

record book of winners of various county
competitions

minutes, circulars, correspondence and
results re county hedging match

Correspondence re Millers Mutual Association
Awards to county officers and clubs

1972
1973
1973 - 1976
1974
1975 - 1976
1977 - 1978
1978
1978 - 1979
1939 - 1971
1954 - 1966
1954 - 1969




D1872.65

D1872.66

D1872.67

D1872.68

D1872.69

D1872.70

D1872.71

D1872.72

D1872.73

D1872.74

D1872.75

D1872.76

Correspondence and question papers re home and
and farm gquiz

Correspondence and result sheets re county and
national ploughing contest

Minutes and correspondence re organisation of
various sporting events

Correspondence re county drama festival

Correspondence and mark sheets re county
debating competition

Correspondence re miscellaneous competitions
including essay-writing, stock-judging and sport

Sports committee minute book

Correspondence and entry forms re county and
national dress-making competition

Correspondence and papers re Tredegar Memorial
Trust J.O. Cullimore farm management competition

Correspondence and score sheets re junior public
speaking competition

ditto senior public speaking

Correspondence and score sheets re county quiz

1957 - 1968

1957 - 1968

1964 - 1967

1961 - 1965

1964 - 1968

1964 - 1969

1965 - 1968

1965 - 1969

1967 - 1969

1967 - 1970

1969 - 1973

1967 - 1971




D1872.77

D1872.78

D1872.79

D1872.80

D1872.81

D1872.82

D1872.83

DI1872.84

D1872.85

D1872.86

Correspondence, score sheets and circulars
re national efficiency

with safety competitions

ditto

ditta

Correspondence re entries to Royal Welsh Show

Correspondence and results of Monmouthshire
stock-judging competitions 1968-71

with [printed] folio of stock-judging charts
1949-68

County and national competition result sheets

1974-76, 1981

[2 bundles)

Fhotograph album mainly competition entrants

[damaged]

i alinn I

Correspondence and papers re club officers’
training courses including report of meeting
of club leaders 15 Mar. 1949

Correspondence and papers re club leaders’
training courses

ditto club officers’

1968

1968

1970 - 1972

1968 - 1969

1949-1971

1974 - 1981

1966 - 1975

1949 - 1963

1956 - 1969

1964 - 1976



D1872.87

D1872.88

D1872.89

D1872.90

D1872.91

D1872.92

D1872.93

D1872.94

D1872.95

D1872.96

Correspondence re harvest thanksgiving services

Correspondence re school young farmer clubs

Minutes and correspondence re hosting of overseas
visitors and intended visits overseas

including minutes of NFYFC

Correspondence re proposed visit to USA in 1967

Correspondence, circulars, catalogues and invoices
re establishment of county library through grant
from the Tredegar Memorial Trust

Correspondence with the National Agricultural
Advisory Service

Reports and notices for press publication

Correspondence with editor of The young farmer
with draft article on the Moamouthshire
Federation for inclusion therein

Hilda Price {(ed.) Gwent Young Farmers: a
record of the first 50 vears of the county

federation (Usk, 1987)

with typescript

Minutes, reports and circulars various committees

1939 - 1967

1959 - 1970

1959 - 1971

1966 - 1967

1961 - 1962

1965 - 1970

1965 - 1972

1968

1987

1964 - 1968




D1872.97

D1872.98

D1872.99

D1872.100

D1872.101

D1872.102

D1872.103

D1872.104

D1872.105

D1872.106

D1872.107

D1872.108

D1872.109

D1872.110

ditto

Mainly national competitions committee minutes

Various committes minutes

ditto

ditto

ditto

Minutes, circulars and result sheets re national
field day

Competition results

Papers re NFYFC subscribers’ scheme

Two copies of The young farmer

NFYFC Welsh committee minutes and correspondence

NFYFC Welsh competitions committee minutes

NFYFC Welsh competitions committee minutes

NFYFC Welsh committee minutes and correspondence

10

1968 - 1970

1970 - 1971

1971 - 1976

1971 - 1980

1977 - 1979

1977 - 1979

1971 - 1972

1971 - 1976

1961 - 1966

1959, c. 1978

1951 - 1965

1954 - 1966

1970 - 1976

1968 - 1971




D1872.111

D1872.112

D1872.113

D1872.114

D1872.115

ditto

NFYFC Welsh committee policy statement with
competition results of Royal Welsh show

Correspondence re annual general meeting

ditto

Elonwy Davies, History of the YFC Movement in
Wales 1929-1982 (Builth Wells, 1983)

11

1972 - 1976

n.d. c. 1970s

1959 - 1969

1969 - 1971

1983



