# **Gwent Record Office**

This catalogue was digitised by The National Archives as part of the National Register of Archives digitisation project

NRA 39003



### GWENT COUNTY RECORD OFFICE

Catalogue

of the

records of the

Gwent Federation of Young Farmers' Clubs

D 1872

#### Gwent Federation of Young Farmers' Clubs

The inaugural meeting of the Monmouthshire Federation of Young Farmers' Clubs was held in 1938. It became known as the Gwent Federation during the 1970s. For history see D1872.95; for history of the young farmers' movement in Wales see D1872.115.

The bulk of the collection consists of files. These have been catalogued as received. It should be noted that D1872.44 contains material of a personal nature and cannot be consulted without the depositor's permission.

CONTENTS	page
Minutes 1958-78 (D1872. 1-21)	1-3
Financial 1955-75 (D1872, 22-27)	3
Correspondence 1958-87 (D1872, 28-45)	3-5
Year books and annual reports 1946-88 (D1872.46-49)	5
Annual county rallies 1965-79 (D1872.50-61)	5-6
Competitions 1939-81 (D1872.62-83)	6-8
Miscellaneous 1949-87 (D1872.84-95)	8-9
National Fed. YFC 1964-83 (D1872 96-115)	9-11

## Gwent Federation of Young Farmers' Clubs

## Minutes

D1872. 1	Agendas for meetings of 'assorted' member clubs 1958-1964	1958 - 1964
D1872. 2	Minutes of County Executive Committee 1962-1964	1962 - 1964
D1872. 3	Minutes of County Executive Committee 1963 - 1970	1963 - 1970
D1872. 4	Minutes of County Executive Committee 1968-1970	1968 - 1970
D1872. 5	Minutes of County Executive Committee 1970-1976	1970 - 1976
D1872. 6	Minutes of County Executive Committee 1974-1976	1974 - 1976
D1872. 7	Minutes of County Executive Committee 1977	1977
	with National Federation of Young Farmers' Clubs discussion paper, A 'Farming' Future For Young Farmers? n.d. c. 1977	
D1872. 8	Register of attendances at various county committee meetings 1975-1978	1975 - 1978
D1872. 9	County Girls' Committee minutes 1961-1977	1961 - 1977

D1872.10	County Girls' Committee Minutes and correspondence 1964-1968	1964 - 1968
D1872.11	County Girls' Committee agendas, minutes and correspondence 1964-1971	1964 - 1971
D1872.12	County Girls' Committee correspondence and minutes 1969-1971 including sub-committee minutes	1969 - 1971
D1872.13	Finance and General Purposes committee minutes 1964-1970	1964 - 1970
D1872.14	Finance and General Purposes committee minutes 1971-1976	1971 - 1976
D1872.15	Recruitment and Development committee minutes, correspondence and miscellaneous papers	1960 - 1965
D1872.16	ditto	1965 - 1969
D1872.17	ditto	1971 - 1972
D1872.18	Minutes of miscellaneous committees including Finance and General Purposes, working party for entertainment, Recruitment and Development, County Girls and County Rally	1965 - 1970
D1872.19	ditto	1968 - 1971
D1872.20	ditto	1971 - 1973

D1872.21	County sheep project committee minute book	1973
	Financial	
D1872.22	Monmouthshire Federation accounts mainly balance sheets	1955 - 1972
D1872.23	Monmouthshire Federation income and expenditure account book	1956 - 1963
D1872.24	ditto	1963 - 1971
D1872.25	ditto	1966 - 1972
D1872.26	ditto account book with correspondence re financial matters and	1971 - 1975
	income and expenditure sheets	
D1872.27	Correspondence re county council grant with financial reports	1969 - 1972
	Correspondence	
D1872.28	County executive committee correspondence	1958
D1872.29	ditto	1966 - 1970
D1872.30	ditto	1971 - 1974
D1872.31	County project committee correspondence with some minutes	1968 - 1971

D1872.32	Correspondence with National Farmers' Union	1959 - 1970
D1872.33	Miscellaneous correspondence mainly re competitions	1961 - 1969
D1872.34	ditto; also miscellaneous minutes	1970s
D1872.35	ditto	1974 - 1976
D1872.36	Correspondence with Chepstow YFC	1970
D1872.37	Correspondence with various young farmers' clubs	1970 - 1976
D1872.38	Bassaleg and Henllys YFC correspondence 1977-1983 includes minutes of various county committees 1964-1983	1964 - 1983
D1872.39	Bassaleg and Henllys YFC correspondence	1980 - 1981
D1872.40	Bassaleg and Henllys YFC correspondence	1984 - 1985
D1872.41	ditto	1985 - 1986
D1872.42	ditto	1986 - 1987
D1872.43	Correspondence and papers re formation and dissolution of clubs 1953-1969	1953 - 1973
	with membership lists 1964-66 and statistics 1963, 1973	

D1872.44	Correspondence and related papers regarding conditions and appointment of organising secretary includes application for post [to be consulted only with depositor's permission]	1956 - 1969
D1872.45	Newsletters and circulars 1964-66, 1966-68 1970-71	1964 - 1971
	Year books and Annual Reports	
D1872.46	County organiser's annual reports 1946-62 with [at back] NFYFC report of lectures and discussions at County Organisers' conference in Cirencester 1951	1946 - 1962
D1872.47	Year books 1964-1970 (1969 missing)	1964 - 1970
D1872.48	Annual report (typescript) includes minutes of AGM 1978 and accounts 1979	1979
D1872.49	Year book	1988
	Annual County Rallies	
D1872.50	Minutes of county rally committee with circulars and correspondence	1965
D1872.51	ditto	1966
D1872.52	ditto with competition results and mark sheets (2 bundles)	1968-1969
D1872.53	ditto	1971

D1872.54	ditto with competition results (2 bundles)	1972
D1872.55	ditto	1973
D1872.56	ditto competition results 1973 with miscellaneous papers re county rallies 1974-77 and minutes and circulars of NFYFC 1975-76	1973 - 1976
D1872.57	Minutes of county rally committee	1974
D1872.58	ditto	1975 - 1976
D1872.59	ditto with entry forms and correspondence, circulars and NFYFC minutes	1977 - 1978
D1872.60	ACR committee minutes, correspondence and competition mark sheets (2 bundles)	1978
	Competitions	
D1872.61	ditto	1978 - 1979
D1872.62	record book of winners of various county competitions	1939 - 1971
D1872.63	minutes, circulars, correspondence and results re county hedging match	1954 - 1966
D1872.64	Correspondence re Millers Mutual Association Awards to county officers and clubs	1954 - 1969

Correspondence and question papers re home and and farm quiz	1957 - 1968
Correspondence and result sheets re county and national ploughing contest	1957 - 1968
Minutes and correspondence re organisation of various sporting events	1964 - 1967
Correspondence re county drama festival	1961 - 1965
Correspondence and mark sheets re county debating competition	1964 - 1968
Correspondence re miscellaneous competitions including essay-writing, stock-judging and sport	1964 - 1969
Sports committee minute book	1965 - 1968
Correspondence and entry forms re county and national dress-making competition	1965 - 1969
Correspondence and papers re Tredegar Memorial Trust J.O. Cullimore farm management competition	1967 - 1969
Correspondence and score sheets re junior public speaking competition	1967 - 1970
ditto senior public speaking	1969 - 1973
Correspondence and score sheets re county quiz	1967 - 1971
	Correspondence and result sheets re county and national ploughing contest  Minutes and correspondence re organisation of various sporting events  Correspondence re county drama festival  Correspondence and mark sheets re county debating competition  Correspondence re miscellaneous competitions including essay-writing, stock-judging and sport  Sports committee minute book  Correspondence and entry forms re county and national dress-making competition  Correspondence and papers re Tredegar Memorial Trust J.O. Cullimore farm management competition  Correspondence and score sheets re junior public speaking competition

D1872.77	Correspondence, score sheets and circulars re national efficiency	1968
	with safety competitions	
D1872.78	ditto	1968
D1872.79	ditto	1970 - 1972
D1872.80	Correspondence re entries to Royal Welsh Show	1968 - 1969
D1872.81	Correspondence and results of Monmouthshire stock-judging competitions 1968-71 with [printed] folio of stock-judging charts 1949-68	1949-1971
D1872.82	County and national competition result sheets 1974-76, 1981 [2 bundles]	1974 - 1981
D1872.83	Photograph album mainly competition entrants [damaged]	1966 - 1975
	Miscellaneous County Federation Papers	
D1872.84	Correspondence and papers re club officers' training courses including report of meeting of club leaders 15 Mar. 1949	1949 - 1963
D1872.85	Correspondence and papers re club leaders' training courses	1956 - 1969
D1872.86	ditto club officers'	1964 - 1976

D1872.87	Correspondence re harvest thanksgiving services	1959 - 1967
D1872.88	Correspondence re school young farmer clubs	1959 - 1970
D1872.89	Minutes and correspondence re hosting of overseas visitors and intended visits overseas	1959 - 1971
	including minutes of NFYFC	
D1872.90	Correspondence re proposed visit to USA in 1967	1966 - 1967
D1872.91	Correspondence, circulars, catalogues and invoices re establishment of county library through grant from the Tredegar Memorial Trust	1961 - 1962
D1872.92	Correspondence with the National Agricultural Advisory Service	1965 - 1970
D1872.93	Reports and notices for press publication	1965 - 1972
D1872.94	Correspondence with editor of The young farmer with draft article on the Monmouthshire Federation for inclusion therein	1968
D1872.95	Hilda Price (ed.) Gwent Young Farmers: a record of the first 50 years of the county federation (Usk, 1987)	1987
	with typescript	
	National Federation of Young Farmers' Clubs	
D1872.96	Minutes, reports and circulars various committees	1964 - 1968

D1872.97	ditto	1968 - 1970
D1872.98	Mainly national competitions committee minutes	1970 - 1971
D1872.99	Various committee minutes	1971 - 1976
D1872.100	ditto	1971 - 1980
D1872.101	ditto	1977 - 1979
D1872.102	ditto	1977 - 1979
D1872.103	Minutes, circulars and result sheets re national field day	1971 - 1972
D1872.104	Competition results	1971 - 1976
D1872.105	Papers re NFYFC subscribers' scheme	1961 - 1966
D1872.106	Two copies of The young farmer	1959, c. 1978
D1872.107	NFYFC Welsh committee minutes and correspondence	1951 - 1965
D1872.108	NFYFC Welsh competitions committee minutes	1954 - 1966
D1872.109	NFYFC Welsh competitions committee minutes	1970 - 1976
D1872.110	NFYFC Welsh committee minutes and correspondence	1968 - 1971
	10	

D1872.111	ditto	1972 - 1976
D1872.112	NFYFC Welsh committee policy statement with competition results of Royal Welsh show	n.d. <u>c</u> . 1970s
D1872.113	Correspondence re annual general meeting	1959 - 1969
D1872.114	ditto	1969 - 1971
D1872.115	Elonwy Davies, <u>History of the YFC Movement in</u> Wales 1929-1982 (Builth Wells, 1983)	1983